

No. 10-6273

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MUNEER AWAD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PAUL ZIRIAX, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Oklahoma
Case No. CIV-10-1186-M

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS,
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

April 4, 2011

Roy S. Moore
Benjamin D. DuPré
John A. Eidsmoe*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Phone: (334) 262-1245
**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SOURCE OF AUTHORITY | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING FAILS TO CONSIDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROBLEMS THAT WOULD ARISE IF THE COURTS WERE TO USE SHARIA LAW | 6 |
| II. IF THE “SAVE OUR STATE AMENDMENT” RATIFIED BY THE VOTERS AS STATE QUESTION 755 HAD NOT CONTAINED REFERENCES TO SHARIA LAW, IT WOULD UNDOUBTEDLY BE CONSTITUTIONAL | 7 |
| III. THE PEOPLE OF OKLAHOMA HAD VALID REASONS FOR INCLUDING THE REFERENCES TO SHARIA LAW IN THEIR “SAVE OUR STATE AMENDMENT.” | 10 |
| A. The Sharia references are necessary to establish that Sharia Law is a legal system | 11 |
| B. The Oklahoma Legislature and the people of Oklahoma reasonably concluded that Sharia Law is a legal system | 12 |
| C. Sharia Law is in many respects contrary to the laws and values of Oklahomans | 19 |
| D. The Oklahoma Legislature and the people of Oklahoma | |

| | |
|--|----|
| had reasonable grounds for believing there is a danger that Sharia Law could be imposed in Oklahoma. | 20 |
| E. Allowing the imposition of Sharia Law in Oklahoma would cause, rather than prevent, problems with the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.” | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , No. CIV-10-1186-M, 2010 W.L. 4814077 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 29, 2010)..... | 11, 24 |
| <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ghassan Mansour, Abbas Hashemi, Hamid Faraji, and Dr. Sam Hakki, collectively as the Trustees of the Islamic Education Center of Tampa, Inc., v. Islamic Education Center of Tampa, Inc., a non-profit corporation</i> , Case No.: 08-03497 Division:L..... | 22 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 28 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... | 6 |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 446 (1961)..... | 28 |
| <i>The Presbyterian Church of the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... | 26 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>State v. Al-Hussaini</i> , 579 N.W.2d 561 (Neb. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 22-23 |
| <i>State v. Kargar</i> , 679 A.2d 81 (Sup. Jud. Ct. of Me. 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 26-27 |
| <i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces, N.M.</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th cir. 2008) | 6-7 |

Constitutions & Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend I | 28 |
|---------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

- Alhaji A.D. Ajijola, *Introduction to Islamic Law* 133 (Karachi, Pakistan: International Islamic Publishers 1989)20
- Ahmad ibn Naqib al-Misri, *The Reliance of the Traveller: A Classic Manual of Islamic Sacred Law* (Nuh Ha Mim Keller trans., Amanat Publications 1991)16
- Robert Bork, *Coercing Virtue: The Worldwide Rule of Judges* (AEI Press 2003)..8-9
- Ibn Mohamad Jawad Chirri, *Inquiries About Islam* (Islamic Center of Detroit 1965).....13
- Wael B. Hallaq, *A History of Islamic Legal Theories* (Cambridge University Press 1997).....16
- David Johnson, *Islam in America: Muslims Move to the Mainstream* (2007), at <http://www.infoplease.com/spot/muslims1.html>21
- Mohammad Hashim Kamali, *Punishment in Islamic Law: A Critique of the Hudud Bill of Kelantan, Malaysia* 203-34 (Arab Law Quarterly 1988)20
- Duncan B. MacDonald, *Development of Muslim Theology, Jurisprudence and Constitutional Theory* (New York: Charles Scribner's Sons 1903)..... 13-14
- Maria Reiss, *The Materialization of Legal Pluralism in Britain: Why Shari'a Council Decisions Should be Non-Binding*, 26 Ariz. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 739 (2009). 18-19, 20, 21
- Hesham M. Sharawy, *Understanding the Islamic Prohibition of Interest: A Guide to Aid Economic Cooperation Between the Islamic and Western Worlds*, 29 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 153 (2006).....19
- Ayatollah Ali Husaini Sistani, *Islamic Laws*, at <http://www.al-islam.org/laws/> (last visited Aug. 18, 2010); cf <http://islamic-laws.com/tawzeh/3.html> (last visited Aug. 18, 2010)... 16-18

| | |
|---|-------|
| Susan Steiner, <i>Sharia law: Susie Steiner explains the Islamic legal system which has sentenced a Nigerian woman to be stoned to death</i> (August 20, 2002), available at http://www.guardian.co.uk/world/2002/aug/20/qanda.islam | 14 |
| Laurie Ure, <i>Oklahoma Voters Face Question on Islamic Law</i> , CNN Politics (November 2010), at http://www.cnn.com/2010/POLITICS/10/28/oklahoma.sharia.question/index.html | 21-22 |
| Ibn Warraq, <i>Why I Am Not a Muslim</i> (Amherst, New York: Prometheus Books 1995)..... | 12 |
| John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Panorama of the World's Legal Systems</i> (West Publishing Company 1928). | 13 |
| Pete Yost, <i>Muslim School Teacher Denied Hajj, US Sues Illinois School District</i> , Associated Press December 14, 2010, http://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Latest-News-Wires/2010/1214/Muslim-school-teacher-denied-hajj-US-sues-Illinois-school-district | 23 |
